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October 6, 2003
BUREAU OF aAlm REGULATION

Ms. Trina Vielhauer : :
Chief, Burea of Air Regulation ; i
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal
Draft Permit Project No. 0990042-003-AV
Riviera Beach Power Plant, Palm Beach County, Florida

Dear Ms. Vielhauer:

On behalif of the Audubon Society of the Everglades with more than 3,000 members in
Palm Beach County, we are writing regarding the above referenced power plant.

We are aware of the fact that you can automatically issue a renewal permit for this
facility because it was grandfathered many years ago. However, that is not good reason
to issue a new permit. It was a bad decision then and a worse one in 2003.

The plant is located in Riviera Beach in a blighted area that is in the throes of re-
development. The plant has contributed to area’s current condition. But that is not all.
The stacks spew smoke and soot to surrounding areas as well. Residents of West Palm
Beach, Singer Island and Palm Beach Shores are all “victims’ of the plant as are
surrounding marinas and docks with expensive boats and watercraft.

The results of this plant’s unchecked controls besides the obvious dirt and filth include
attendant health issues such as heart problems, asthma, emphysema, allergies of
numerous varieties and cancers of various ilk. Depending on wind direction, Phil Foster
Park located to the north of the facility, is a heavily used public facility visited by
families with babies and young children as well as senior citizens; all of whom are
susceptible to these types of health problems.

Florida Power and Light has not been a responsible or good corporate citizen. The
company seems to think they do not have to adhere to rules and regulations. When asked
to perform in an environmentally sound manner they ignore the people making the
request as if they will suffer hugh financial losses. This is 2 company that pays their
executives million dollar salaries. This is a company that has an extremely high rate

PO. Box 16914 ¢ West IPalm Beach ¢ Florida ¢ 334166914
56 1/588-6008 « www flinet.com/~audubon



Audubon Society of the Everglades
October 6, 2003 -Page 2

structure. This is a company that needs to become more responsible to their rate-payers
in addition to their stockholders.

We respectfully request that this plant be demolished. However, if that cannot be done
then we ask that Florida Power and Light be required to ‘clean up their act.” We request
that scrubbers be installed in order to provide cleaner air emissions at the stacks. We
would also ask that Florida Power and Light be required to burn cleaner fuel and not the
spent oil they are now using.

A recent article in The Washington Post referenced a report from the Office of
Management and Budget in which the department pointed out all the positive results from
enforcing the new rules and regulations of the Clean Air Act. It pointed out a reduction
of emergency room visits, loss of time in the work place and premature deaths.

Florida Power and Light should be held to the same standards. The people of Palm
Beach County deserve better treatment.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Sincerely, |

Leah G. Schad

For the Board, Audubon Society of the Everglades

Copy: Mr. Greg Worley
US Environmental Protection Agency
Air Permits Section
61 Forsythe Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
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Mr. Scott M. Sheplak P.E.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection BUREAU OF AIR REGLULATION
Bureau of Air Regulation — MS 5505 x
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Public Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Air Operating Permit Renewal

Dear Scott:

Pursuant to rule 62-110.106 (5), F.A.C., this letter is to inform you that the required
“Public Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Air Operating Permit Renewal” has been
published for Florida Power & Light’s Rivicra Power Plant on August 26", 2003. The
proof of publication provided by the Palm Beach Post is attached.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact myself at
phone number (561) 845-3154 or Gary Moncrief at (561) 845-3103.

Sincerely,

Jeff Smith
Responsible Official

an FPL Group company
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Wendy Elliott, who on oath says that she
is Telephone Sales Supervisor of The Palm Beach Post, a daily and Sunday newspaper
published at West Palm Beach in Palm Beach County, Florida; that the attached copy of
advertising, being Notice in the matter of DEP Title ¥V was published in said newspaper in the
issues of August 26, 2003. Affiant further says that the said The Post is a newspaper published
at West Palm Beach, in said Palm Beach County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said Palm Beach County, Florida, daily and Sunday
and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in West Palm Beach, in said
Palm Beach County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she/her has neither paid nor
promised any person, firm or corporation any discount rebate, commission or refund for the
purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.
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0 Al
CPERATION PERMIT
RENEWAL

Department of

" DRAFT PermitNo.:
0990042-003-AV
Florida Power & Light

<" 'Company
. Riviera Plant .
Palm Beach County .
The Department of Environ-
H\ema 1l';‘n:mar:licm (permit-
ng authority) gives notice
of grts intent to Lsue aTitle V
Air Opsration Permit
Renewal to Florida Power &
Light for their Riviera Plant
located at 200-300 Broad-|
way, Riviera Beach, Palm
Beach County. .Thea' |
applicant's pama and
address are: -Florida Power
& Light Company Riviara
. Plant; Mr. Rick Blomgren,
Plant Manager, 200-300
Broadway, Hiviera Beach,
Florida 33408, _° . |
The permittin authnritgwill
issua the PROPOSED
Parmit, and subsequent
FINAL Parmit, in accor-
dance with the conditions of
the DRAFT Permit uness a
e se received in accor-
dance with the followin
roceduras results In a dif- |
srent decision or signifi-|'
cant change of tarms or
condilions. - ° i '
The permitting authority will
accept writlan comments
concerning the proposed
DRAFT Permit issuance
action for_a pariod of 30
{thirty) days trom the date of
utdication of this Notice.
ritten commants should
be provided to the
Department’s Bureau of Air
Regulation, 2600 Blair
Stone Road, Mail Station

#5505, \
32399-2400. Any written
comments filed shall be
made available for public
inspection. M written com-
ments received result in a
sianiﬂcam change in this
DAAFT Pemit, the permit-
ting authority shall issue a
Revised DRAFT Permit and
require, if applicabis,
another Public Notica.

A person whose substantial
intgrasts are affected by the
proposed permi_ﬂing aci-
sion may petition for an
administrative hearing in
accordance with Sections
120.569 and 120.57 of the
Fiorida Statutes (F.S.). The
petition must contain the
information set forth below
and must be filed (received)
in the Office of General
Counsel ot the Depatment
af Environmental Protec-
tion, 3900 Commonwealth
Boulovard, Mail Station #35,
Tallahassea, Florida
32399-3000 (;I'e!aphona:'
B50/488-9730; Fax:
850/487-4938). Petitions
filed by any persons other,
than those entitled to writ-
ten notice under Section
120.60(3), F.S., must be
filed within fourteen days of
publication of the public
notice or within fourteen
days of receipt of the notice
of intent, whichever occurs
tirst. Undar Section
120.60(3), F.5., howaver,
any person who asked the
permitting authority for
notice of agency action may
tile a petition within four-
teen days of recaipt of that
nctice, regardless of the
date of publication. A peti-
tioner shafl mail a of the
petition to tha applicant at
the address indicatad
above, at the time of 1i|in?.
The failure of any parson to
file a petition within the
applicable time penod shatt
constitute a waiver of that
person's right to request an
administrative determina-
tion (hearin%) under Sec-
tions 120.569 and 120.57,
F.S., or to intervena in this
proceeding and participate
as a party to it. Any subse-
quent intervention will be
only at the approval of the
rresiding officer upon the
iling of a motien in compli-
ance with Rule 28-106.205
of the Florida Administrativa
Code (FA.C). *

A petition that disputes the

permitting authardy's action
15 basad must contamn the
followina & - A

Lo



{a) The name and address of
sach agancy aflected and
each agency s file ot kientl-

et

The hams, address
Eitala ‘hpn_efhumbar,of’lho
petitionér; ngme’address
and telephone number of
sthexpeltitioner’s
niative, If which

reprase , ,
shall be the addrass for

B8 during the
1co 'rsa"%ll,!hejproce:glng:
and an/explagation of how
.petitioher's*substantial
rights will be affected

- B jotam i)
(eP 3 Statament of how'and
when'thetpsliltioner
;rec_etl?;%cé{inbtlce ot the
. agen jon or pl
action; 135 pritiroms
(d?.‘lmualum 0t of.iatl
5| issues of material
Jact. it there are'none, the
must so state;: ki

(e) A conclse statement of
the facts

, as
fwall\as;thu‘-ruioafand
,statutes which entitle
titloner to’rellef; : AT
(B a statement o the

rules'cr 'slatutes’the
petitioner contends require
reversal ot modification of

. the agancy’s posed

g} A statement of the relief
sought by the patitioner,
statin preclselr the action
petitioner:wishes the
agency to take with raspect
to the agency's proposed
v ACHON. st L
A Pailtlon,lhat does not
--dispute the material facts
upon which the parmittin
authority's action le base:
shall that no

are ln and ctherwisa
shall'contaln the same
information as gat forth
above, as required by Rule
28-106.301, FAC. .. v
Because the administrative
e process ned
to formulate final agency
action, the fili

N ng of a petition
.maans that the parmitting
-rauthority’s final action may
~be;dii{efent from:the
position taken by it in this
.notice of intent~Persons
whosa substantial interests
will ba affected by any such
{inal decielon of:the
parmitting authority on the
tion have the right 1o
. 0 bacems a party to
he proceedi

ng. in
accordance with the
requirements set forih
03 sl ) o Ak
Medlation is not avallable for
misdproceedlng.-;z U
in additien to the above
ureuant’tc 42 United
tates'Code U.8.C.)
Section 7661d(b)}{2). any
argon mey petition the
Adminlistrator of the EPA
. within 60 (slxty} days of the
expiration.of the
) Say sovow pariod
y pe!
as osmblzshed at 42 US.C.
- Section 7661d(b)(1), 10
object to Issuance of any
mit. Any petition shall be
ﬁ:m only on objections lo
the permit that were raised
with reasonable specificity
during the 30 (thlng‘; day
public comment re ﬁ’ro-
vided In this notice, uniess
the petitioner demonstrates
1o the Administrator of the
EPA that R was. ¥
to raise such objections
within tha comment period
or unless the grounds for
such objection arose after
the comment period. *Filing
of a petition with the
Adminlstcator of the EPA
does not stay the eftective
date of any permit property
issued pufsuant to the
grovtslons of Chapter
2-213,'F.A.C.- Petitions
flied with the Administrator
of EPA ‘must meet the
requirements of 42 us.C.
Sactlon-76810d(b)(2) and
must'be filed with the
Administrator of the EPA at:
U.5. EPA, 401 M Streel,
S'W: Washington, D.C.
20‘ o !" - ]
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A completa preject fli€ [5!
avnnagle ‘for?publlc Inspec-
- tion during normal business
‘hours, B:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m., Monday through
JFriday texcept legal
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The comg::le project file

Includes DAAFT Parmit,
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the responsible’officia !
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racords under Section

403.111, F.5. interested
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Gary D. Moncrief
Florida Power & Light Co
2010-300 Broadway

Riviera Beach, Fl. 33404
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Scott Sheplak P.E.
Florida Dept. of Env.Protection
Bureau of Air Regulation - MS 5505
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-2400
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RECEIVED
Aneda Sanders

5200 N. Flagler Dr. #703 : AUG 27 2003
West Palm Beach, FL 33407

561.863.3272 BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

August 25, 2003

Scott Sheplek

Bureau of Air Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Dear Mr. Sheplek,
: L

s £ y {' S : :
Per our conversation, please forward the affadavit of proof, regarding the public hearing
notice for the “Title V Operation Permit” for the Riviera Beach Power Plant , that was or is
going to published in the local newspaper.

Please note the specific date and section in which the notice was published.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

L A

Aneda Sanders

cc: Trina Vielhauer, Chief
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